

No. 08-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH W. STARR
24569 Via De Casa
Malibu, CA 90265

VIET D. DINH
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES
PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite No. 470
Washington, DC 20036

January 5, 2009

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
NOEL J. FRANCISCO
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

SAM KAZMAN
HANS BADER
COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1001 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W., Ste. 1250
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This Case Is Important and Warrants Review.....	7
II. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Court’s Separation-of-Powers Precedent.....	14
III. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Court’s Appointments Clause Precedent.....	27
IV. The Opinion Below Commits Other Basic Legal Errors.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
APPENDIX	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Nov. 17, 2008).....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Aug. 22, 2008).....	3a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 21, 2007).....	105a
Memorandum Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 21, 2007).....	106a
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	118a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	169a
U.S. Constitution, Appointments Clause	183a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7, 15, 19-20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 14-15, 20, 22, 26, 35
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	37
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> ,	
520 U.S. 651 (1997)	19, 24-25, 29-30, 32-34
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> ,	
501 U.S. 868 (1991)	14, 20, 30-31, 38
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> ,	
295 U.S. 602 (1935)	19
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)....	14, 18
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> <i>v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft</i> <i>Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	13-14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> ,	
487 U.S. 654 (1988)	9, 14-15, 18-23, 25, 34
<i>Myers v. United States</i> ,	
272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14, 15, 24
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> ,	
433 U.S. 425 (1977)	18, 22
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897).....	19
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	25
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> ,	
491 U.S. 440 (1989)	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir.), <i>rev'd sub nom. Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	6, 10, 23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	30-31
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	19
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Constitution, Appointments Clause	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 153.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	3
15 U.S.C. § 78s	5
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 3, 15 U.S.C. § 7202.....	3, 36
§ 101, 15 U.S.C. § 7211.....	2, 4, 9, 17, 28, 36
§ 103, 15 U.S.C. § 7213.....	3
§ 104, 15 U.S.C. § 7214.....	3
§ 105, 15 U.S.C. § 7215.....	3-4
§ 107, 15 U.S.C. § 7217.....	4-5, 17, 21, 36-37
§ 109, 15 U.S.C. § 7219.....	3, 16
21 U.S.C. § 393.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 7801.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
49 U.S.C. § 106.....	29
50 U.S.C. § 403-4a	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Reorganization Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 109, 63 Stat. 203, <i>codified as revised at 5 U.S.C.</i> §§ 901 <i>et seq.</i>	39
Executive Materials	
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, 15 Fed. Reg. 3175 (May 25, 1950), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 U.S.C. app. at 567-68 (2006)	39
Legislative Materials	
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	14, 16
148 Cong. Rec. S6327-06 (daily ed. July 8, 2002)	2, 9, 28
H.R. 3795, 107th Cong. (2002)	8
H.R. 5184, 107th Cong. (2002)	8
S. 1896, 107th Cong. (2002).....	8
S. 2056, 107th Cong. (2002).....	8
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	15
David Katz, <i>Hot Times for Accounting Officials</i> , CFO.com (Mar. 11, 2008)	16
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	22
